O = T ¥ S 7S O T S

L S S N B S e N e N T N N N L o N
OO\JC\M-&-UJM'—‘Q\DOONJO\M—RU)[\J'—‘O

RESOLUTION NO. 23.032

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LAGUNA BEACH, CALIFORNIA, SETTING MAXIMUM SOLID
WASTE SERVICE RATES AND REPEALING RESOLUTION
NO. 21.059 AND ALL RESOLUTIONS INCONSISTENT
HEREWITH

WHEREAS, Chapter 7.18 of the Laguna Beach Municipal Code imposes a solid
waste service rate and provides in Section 7.18.030 that the amount of said charge shall be
determined by Resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City has entered a Franchise Agreement for solid waste services and
pursuant to said Franchise Agreement, the Council has established maximum rates for solid
waste services and a methodology for adjusting such maximum rates; and

WHEREAS, the State of California has adopted Senate Bill 1383 (SB 1383), Short-
Lived Climate Pollutants, that establishes methane emissions reduction targets in a statewide
effort to reduce emissions of short-lived climate pollutants, and provides CalRecycle the
regulatory authority required to achieve the organic waste disposal reduction targets of 75%
reduction of the 2014 level of statewide disposal of organic waste by 2025, and requires
jurisdictions to provide organic waste collection to all organic waste generators, including
residents, businesses, City facilities, and large event venues; and

WHEREAS, at its March 21, 2023 meeting, the City Council of the City of Laguna
Beach authorized a Third Amendment to the Franchise Agreement by extending its term by
one year to June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that revenues from the service
charges will not exceed the funds required to fund the service, that revenues from the service
rates will not be used for any purpose other than that for which the rates are imposed, that
the amount of the rates imposed upon any parcel will not exceed the proportional cost of the
service attributable to the parcel, and that the services for which the rates are imposed are

used by, or are immediately available to, the owners of affected parcels.




el e T R S S

B B R BN RN N NN KN et e e ek et pm b e g e
o B = A Y S 7 B S T« BN e BN < T I« N, W - ' T N T G

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAGUNA BEACH
DOES RESOLVE:
SECTION 1. The following schedule of maximum rates for residential solid waste

collection services is adopted for the next fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2023:

Residential Refuse Collection Services
Maximum Charges

Fiscal Year 2023-24
Single Unit $ 329,58
Dunlex Unit £ 511.25
Trinlex Unit $ 67931
Fournlex Unit $ 854.00
Fivenlex Unit $1.013.66

SECTION 2. Resolution No. 21.059, relating to residential solid waste collection
service rates, is hereby repealed, and all resolutions and parts thereof inconsistent herewith

are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency and no further.

ADOPTED this 16" day of May, 2023.

Bob Whalen, Mayor

ATTEST:

(Y oy

Ann Marie McKay, City Clerk

I, Ann Marie McKay, City Clerk of the City of Laguna Beach, certify that the foregoing
Resolution No. 23.032 was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City held
on May 16, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:  Orgill, Rounaghi, Weiss, Kempf, Whalen

NS )

Clty Clerk, City of( Laguna Beach, C%fomia

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None /\\

Ba Reso. 23.032




